
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £11.80 in printing costs 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2020, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillors Derbyshire, Owen Jones, Lancaster, Jackie Parry, Parkhill, 
Owen, Wong and Wood 

 
 
 
 

Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
February 2020. 
 

 

4   Quarterly Performance Monitoring - Quarters 1 & 2, 2019/20  
(Pages 13 - 80) 
 
An item to consider the performance of the services relevant to the 
Environmental Scrutiny Committee terms of reference for quarters 1 
and 2, 2019/20. 
 

4.40 pm 

5   Cabinet Response - Environmental Scrutiny Committee Report 
Titled 'Litter & Fly Tipping in Cardiff'  (Pages 81 - 284) 
 
An item to consider the Cabinet response to the Environmental 
Scrutiny Committee report titled ‘Litter & Fly Tipping in Cardiff’. During 
this item Members will be able to review the overall response to see  
 

5.30 pm 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

which recommendations and key findings from the report were 
supported by Cabinet. 
 

6   Member Briefing Note: Fireworks  (Pages 285 - 378) 
 
A Member briefing note to provide information on: 
 
1) The challenges and risks created by the use of fireworks in the 

city; 
2) The powers available to the Council to support the effective 

management of fireworks in the city;  
3) To discuss the next steps and future actions that the Committee 

wants to take on the matter. 
 

6.20 pm 

7   Member Briefing Note: Cardiff Local Development Plan Full 
Review - Consideration of Proposed Amendments Tabled at 
Council Meeting of 28th November 2019  (Pages 379 - 424) 
 
A Member briefing note to consider the content of the Cabinet paper 
titled ‘Cardiff Local Development Plan Full Review – Consideration of 
Proposed Amendments Tabled at Council Meeting of 28th November 
2019’, that was received at the Cabinet meeting on the 20th February 
2020. 
 

6.40 pm 

8   Environmental Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 2019/20   
 

 Principal Scrutiny Officer to talk Members through a range of 
future possible items for the Environmental Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2019/20;  

 Members will need to consider, suggest and agree future items 
for the Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20. 

 

6.55 pm 

9   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 

10   Way Forward   
 
To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration 
of each agenda item, agree Members comments, observations and 
concerns to be passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the 
Chair, and to note items for inclusion on the Committee’s Forward 
Work Programme. 
 

7.05 pm 

11   Date of next meeting - 5 May 2020    

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Wednesday, 26 February 2020 
Contact:  Graham Porter, 02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
17 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Patel(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Derbyshire, Owen Jones, Lancaster, Parkhill, Owen, 

Wong and Wood 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jacqui Parry and Andrew Gregory. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Parkhill to the meeting following his 
appointment to the Committee by Council. The Committee wished to extend their 
thanks to Councillor Boyle for his contribution to the work of the Environmental 
Scrutiny Committee during his term. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor Owen Jones Item 4 – Personal Non-Executive Director of Cardiff 

Bus  
 
3 :   DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21 - CORPORATE OVERVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report providing context for the scrutiny of those sections 
of the Council’s Draft Corporate Plan 2020 to 2023 and the Draft Cabinet 2020/21 
budget consultation insofar as they relate to those functions under the remit of the 
Environmental Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members were advised that in July 2017 the Cabinet set out a policy programme and 
associated delivery commitments entitled ‘Capital Ambition’.  This established the 
Cabinet’s key priorities for the municipal term and outlining a programme to continue 
to drive the city economy forward, whilst ensuring the benefits of success are felt by 
all residents.  Capital Ambition was refreshed in February 2020 to reflect the 
continuing commitments for the administration. 
 
The Corporate Plan and the Well-Being Plan are key documents in delivering Capital 
Ambition as they translate the administrations priorities into deliverable objectives.  
The Well-Being of Future Generations Act also places a statutory duty on the Council 
to publish well-being objectives. The Council and the Public Service Board have 
adopted the same 7 wellbeing objectives reflecting their shared aspirations for the 
City. The Corporate Plan is structured around Capital Ambition priorities and the 7 
well-being objectives. 
 
The Corporate Plan also sets out the performance measures and targets that will 
enable the Council and its scrutiny committees to monitor delivery. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The report provided a summary of the budgetary position in terms of the resources 
available to cover base expenditure, commitments and budget realignments.  
Savings of £9.764 million are required as follows:  £5.048 million from efficiency 
savings; £2.541 million from income generation; and £2.175 million from service 
change.  The report provided an indication of the level of savings required in each 
directorate and as a percentage of the overall savings required. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member for Finance; 
Chris Lee, Corporate Director Resources and Ian Allwood, Head of Finance to the 
meeting.  The officers were invited to deliver a presentation.  The Chairperson invited 
the Committee to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the information 
received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members sought assurances that the £2.63 million savings proposals in the 
S
[...]

 

 Members asked whether the budget has taken account of the potential impacts of 
Brexit, for example rising costs.  The Cabinet Member stated that Brexit is on the 
administration’s radar and is included on the Corporate Risk Register.  The UK 
was still in the transition period and the effects are unknown at this stage.  The 
authority will need to take a prudent, pragmatic approach and think about its 
medium to long term resilience.  The Corporate Director Resources advised that 

Page 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

the UK Government will announce its budget in 11 March 2020.  If the MTFP 
needs to be updated as a result of the UK Government budget then it will be 
reported to Cabinet in June.  Members were asked to note that Appendix 9B of 
the report sets out the financial challenges and mitigations in relation to Brexit. 
 

 Members noted that Capital Borrowing was in the region of £1 billion.  Members 
asked whether the authority’s credit rating could change and whether that 
eventuality has been taken into consideration.  The Corporate Director Resources 
stated that there is no indication of any reduction in the authority’s credit rating.  
However, the change in PLB interest rates was an issue to be considered and is 
addressed in the financial implications of the budget report.  The Corporate 
Director stated that as Section 151 Officer he was satisfied that the budget is 
deliverable and affordable.  
 

 Members asked the witnesses to comment on income generation.  The Cabinet 
Member stated that income generation closes the funding gap.  The authority is 
looking at best practice on other local authorities in terms of their income 
generation and the Cabinet will always welcome the sharing of ideas. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee to convey any comments, observations and recommendations made 
during the way forward. 
 
 
4 :   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2020 TO 2023 & 2020/21 DRAFT BUDGET 

PROPOSALS  
 
Planning, Transport and Environment 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Caro Wild, Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Transport and Matt Wakelam, Assistant Director in Planning, Transport 
and Environment.  The Assistant Director was invited to deliver a presentation on the 
budget proposals in relation to the Planning, Transport and Environment Directorate. 
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members raised concerns regarding the directorate losing 5 FTE staff.  The 
Assistant Director stated that the directorate will see a net gain in staff numbers 
as an additional 30 officers will be required to deliver the Capital Programme.  
Members asked whether the directorate is confident that they will be able to 
attract the calibre of staff required on short term contracts.  The Assistant 
Director stated that the authority is seeking to deliver an ambitious programme 
and were not expecting significant difficulties attracting the right people.  Three-
year contracts are being considered. 
 

 Members referred to the Capital Programme investment proposed for bus 
corridors and electric vehicle charging points.  Member sought assurances 
around the proportion of the funds allocated to each of these and whether the 
funding was sufficient.  The Assistant Director agreed to provide further details 
to the Committee.  In terms of electric vehicle charging, the funding would be 

Page 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

used to fund pilot schemes, specifically in the City Centre and car parks to test 
the technologies available and whether there was public appetite for such 
facilities. 
 

 Members asked whether new build housing developments are providing electric 
vehicle charging points as standard.  The Assistant 
[...]
reets, Recycling and Environment and Sarah McGill, Corporate Director and Matt 
Wakelam, Assistant Director, Street Scene.  The Corporate Director was invited to 
deliver a presentation on the budget proposals in relation to the People and 
Communities Directorate. 
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members noted that £200,000 has allocated towards the acquisition of land in 
the north of the City for a new HWRC.  Members suggested that considerably 
more funding would be required.  Officers advised that the figure related to 
works due to be undertaken on the option appraisal.  There was a commitment 
deliver further funding through the Capital Programme. 
 

 Members raised concerns regarding proposals to reduce staff numbers.  The 
City is growing and service demands are increasing.  The move toward 
kerbside sort should also be considered.  Members asked how the service 
would be managed with fewer staff.  The Assistant Director advised that 2 FTE 
posts would be lost.  Strategic changes to service delivery were being looked at 
and demand from new developments in the City will be factored in.  Rounds are 
kept under review and there was a need to be clear about areas of pressure on 
the service.  Budget realignment will enable these issues to be addressed. 
 

 In terms of vehicle replacement, Members asked how many new vehicles will 
be provided, of which type and whether any savings will accrue.  The Assistant 
Director stated that 9 or 10 refuse vehicles will be replace alongside a number 
of heavy plant vehicles.  Procurement would commence at the conclusion of the 
budget setting process.  The Cabinet Member stated that a number of options 
were considered.  The authority is currently holding discussions with the Welsh 
Government regarding a pilot for hydrogen fuelled vehicles.  Welsh Government 
are also considerating an ‘all-Wale
[...]
servations and recommendations made 
during the way forward. 
 
5 :   ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 

2019/20 - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer provide a verbal update on the Committees Work 
Programme for 2019/20. 
 
Members were advised that the Cabinet is due to consider a report on the review of 
the Local Development Plan in March.  The Committee requested a briefing note 
regarding this issue. 
 
The Committee also agreed to hold an additional special meeting in order to 
scrutinise the One Planet Cardiff strategy should it be made available for Cabinet on 
2 April 2020. 
 
6 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
7 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Members were advised that the next Environment Scrutiny Committee is scheduled 
for 3 March 2020. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.25 pm 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE              

          03 MARCH 2020  

 
 

 
QUARTERLY PERFORMACE MONITORING – QUARTERS 1 & 2 - 2019/20  

 
 

Reason for the Report 

 
1. To present and review the performance reports relevant to the terms of reference of 

the Environmental Scrutiny Committee for Quarter 1 (April to June 2019) and 

Quarter 2 (July to September 2019).  In doing this the Committee will focus on the 

work delivered by the Planning, Transport & Environment and People & 

Communities Directorates, which falls within the Strategic Planning & Transport and 

Clean Streets, Recycling & Environment Cabinet Portfolios.   

 
2. It should be noted that Waste Management was transferred across to the People & 

Communities Directorate in August 2019. Performance issues relating to Waste 

Management will be supported by staff from the People & Communities Directorate.  

 
Background & Supporting Information 
 

3. The Environmental Scrutiny Committee has a role in reviewing the performance of 

Council services that fall within the Committee terms of reference.  Members agreed 

to consider performance issues during the municipal year 2019/20.  In doing this the 

Committee decided to look at the sections of the Quarterly Performance Reports 

relevant to the terms of reference of the Committee twice a year.   

 
4. In February 2019, Council approved the Corporate Plan 2019-22. The Corporate 

Plan sets out the Council’s Well-being objectives for 2019-20 in accordance with the 

Well-being of Future Generations Act (2015). The Corporate Plan also set out the 

Council’s key priorities, the steps it will take to deliver Capital Ambition and the key 

Performance Indicators to assess performance against the Corporate Plan. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

5. The Council’s performance management framework includes quarterly production of 

the Delivering Capital Ambition Performance Report 2019-20 for Cabinet. 

 
6. To facilitate this scrutiny the sections of the following reports have been provided: 

 
 Delivering Capital Ambition Quarter 1 Performance Report 2019/20; 

 Delivering Capital Ambition Quarter 2 Performance Report 2019/20.  

 
7. The Delivering Capital Ambition Quarterly Reports reflect and align the Welsh 

Government Well-being Objectives.  The two Well–being objectives relevant to the 

terms of reference of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee are: 

 
 Well–being Objective: 2.1 – A Capital City that works for Wales;  

 Well–being Objective: 3.1 – Cardiff grows in a resilient way.  

 
8. The sections of the Delivering Capital Ambition Quarter 1 Report, and the Delivering 

Capital Ambition Quarter 2 Report relevant to the terms of reference of the 

Environmental Scrutiny Committee are referenced below: 

 
 Delivering Capital Ambition Quarter 1 Performance Report 2019/20 (April to 

June 2019): This section includes information and narrative relevant to the terms 

of reference of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee (Well-being Objectives: 

2.1 – A
[...]
ated Post-traumatic Stress Disorder

	“Year-round” fireworks
	Attacks on emergency services
	Anti-social behaviour and misuse of fireworks affecting communities

	4	Sales, packaging and public awareness
	Sales
	“Pop-up” stores and sales over social media
	Storage and sales by non-specialist retailers without licence

	“Family-friendly” packaging
	Raising awareness of the effects of fireworks

	5	Conclusion
	Conclusions and recommendations
	Annex A: Summary of survey results
	Annex B: Summary of public engagement event with military veterans, 21 May
	Annex C: Summary of public engagement event with people with disabilities and health conditions, 2 July
	Annex D: Roundtable meeting with community groups and explosives industry, 3 September
	Annex E: Survey of school students, July 2019
	Formal minutes
	Witnesses
	Published written evidence

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Member Briefing Note: Cardiff Local Development Plan Full Review - Consideration of Proposed Amendments Tabled at Council Meeting of 28th November 2019
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
3 MARCH 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Patel(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Derbyshire, Owen Jones, Lancaster, Jackie Parry, 

Parkhill, Owen, Wong and Wood 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
4 :   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTERS 1 & 2, 2019/20  
 
The Committee received a report providing Members with an opportunity to review 
the performance reports relevant to the terms of reference for the Committee for 
Quarter 1 (April to June 2019) and Quarter 2 (July to September 2019).  Members 
were asked to note that Waste Management transferred to the People and 
Communities Directorate in August 2019. 
 
Members were advised that Council agreed the Corporate Plan 2019-22 in February 
2019.  The Corporate Plan set out the Council’s Well-Being objectives, key priorities 
and key performance indicators.  The performance management framework includes 
the production of a quarterly production of the Delivering Capital Ambition 
Performance Report 2019-20 for Cabinet.  The sections of the performance report 
relevant to the Committee were referenced in the cover report. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Michael Michael, Cabinet Member for Clean 
Streets, Recycling and the Environment; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director; Andrew 
Gregory, Director and Matt Wakelam, Assistant Director to the meeting.  The officers 
were invited to deliver a presentation on the Q1 and Q2 performance reports. 
 
Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members asked for additional information regarding the proposals for active 
travel plans in schools.  Members were advised that the authority is aiming to 
introduce active travel plans for walking and cycling in all schools.  This will 
require investment in cycling infrastructure, such as cycle racks.  New schools 
will be fully compliant with standards.  There will also be links to segregated 
cycle routes and other cycling provision. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Members noted that the Welsh Government’s recycling target was unlikely to be 
met.  Members asked what the likely financial penalty would be based on 
current projections and whether, or not, Welsh Government would enforce it.  
Officers stated that a recommendation would be given to the Minister by civil 
servants and the Minister would decide whether the apply the penalty.  The 
Council is working with Welsh Government and WRAP to achieve a 70% 
recycling rate in the longer term.  Welsh Government will form their own view 
but at the moment the Council is working with Welsh Government and other key 
partners to attempt to deliver 64% recycling.  Members were asked to note that 
30% of the city’s housing stock are apartments with no facilities for segregating 
recycling.  In terms of any liabilities, the Council is able to demonstrate it knows 
why recycling targets are not being achieved.  For instance, the impact of trade 
waste on the recycling target is -1.7%. 
 

 Members asked when the new bus station would be operational.  Members also 
noted that 46.6% of journeys are non-car journeys.  Members also asked 
whether officers were confident the 50/50 modal shift would be achieved. 
Officers advised that the bus station would be operational mid-2022, subject to 
contract negotiations.  In terms of modal shift, the delivery of fundamental 
improvements such as cycling superhighways and new bus stations will provide 
a ‘step change’. 

 

 Members noted that the target for active travel plans in schools was 40%.  
Members asked how the target was arrived at and whether there are set criteria 
for acceptable active travel plans for schools, such as the banning of dropping 
off points directly outside schools.  Members also asked whether additional 
funding has been identified in order to bring existing schools up to standard.  
The Director stated that this would depend on the nature of the plan brought 
forward by the schools.  There is a degree of individuality.  A pilot banned 
vehicles from the front of the school.  If that proves successful then it may be 
rolled out wider.  Funding may be bid for as part of Local Transport Fund bids. 

 

 Members sought to clarify the results for measuring street cleanliness.  A 
Councillor stated that in his ward suffers from nuisance caused by seagulls 
opening refuse sacks during Q1 Apr – Jun.  He was surprised, therefore, that 
street cleanliness improves in Q1 from Q3.  Officers stated that streets are 
inspected at 3 month, 6 month and 12 month intervals depending on footfall.  A 
number of factors can affect cleanliness including the weather and staff 
sickness levels. 

 

 Members noted that the number of flytipping reports responded to within 
timescales is higher in Q1.  Officers stated that the percentage represents the 
number of flytipping incidents cleared or enforced within timescales and it 
doesn’t represent the actual figure of flytipping incidents reported. 

 

 Officers agreed to provide updated figures regarding the current and projected 
staff sickness levels within the directorate. 

 

 The Committee supported more ambitious targets for the number of missed 
collections, perhaps in terms of the total number of households affected or the 
total tonnage. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

 Members asked whether the increase in enforcement actions was as a result of 
better reporting or due to an increase in violations.  The Assistant Director 
advised that new technology now identifies where waste is presented after 
waste operatives have visited a street.  The staff in the ‘pink sticker’ team will try 
to educate and encourage residents to change their behaviour before moving to 
enforcement action. 

 

 Members asked how much flexibility operatives are permitted to exercise in 
terms of the application of the ‘pink stickers’ scheme.  A Member recalled an 
incident whereby their garden waste bin would not be collected because 
somebody had put a drink can in there.  The Assistant Director stated that over 
200 staff have been trained.  They have been made aware of the passing litter 
issue.  A pink sticker should not be issued in those circumstances.  The pink 
stickers should only be used where there is substantial contamination. 

 

 Members noted that Cardiff was ranked 16th in Wales in terms of food hygiene 
inspections.  The Committee asked how Cardiff compared to Vale of Glamorgan 
and Bridgend.  The Assistant Director stated that Cardiff has considerable 
higher turnover of new businesses and demand exceeds that of the other 
authorities.  The Cabinet Member stated that there is huge disparity in terms of 
numbers of food businesses. 

 

 Officers confirmed that business continuity plans will be instigated in the event 
of a coronavirus outbreak.  The plans are being reviewed and discussions are 
ongoing with union colleagues. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes on behalf of the Committee to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee conveying any comments, observations and 
recommendations made during the way forward. 
 
5 :   CABINET RESPONSE - ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

REPORT TITLED 'LITTER & FLY TIPPING IN CARDIFF'  
 
The Committee undertook a task and finish inquiry entitled ‘Litter and Fly Tipping in 
Cardiff’.  The report was presented to Cabinet on 13 June 2019 and a full response 
was agreed by the Cabinet on 10 October 2019.  The Committee received a report 
on the Cabinet’s response to the task and finish inquiry report. 
 
The task and finish report made a series of key findings and a total of 68 
recommendations.  Of those recommendations 57 were accepted, 10 were partially 
accepted and one was rejected.  The key findings and recommendations were based 
on 11 themes, details of which were set out in the report.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Michael Michael, Cabinet Member for 
Recycling, Clean Streets and Environment; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People 
and Communities; and Matt Wakelam, Assistant Director Street Scene to the 
meeting. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson opened the debate on this item.  Members were invited to 
comment, raise questions or seek clarification on the report.  The discussion is 
summarised as follows: 
 

 Members requested further clarification of plans to introduce a dedicated 
Enforcement Team.  Members were advised that Enforcement Officers are able 
to enforce a range of issues from the small scale, such as littering and chewing 
gum to the larger scale such as building waste and companies not having a 
waste contract in place.  The focus would be how to train other officers across 
service areas to enforce littering fixed penalties in order to get a more holistic 
approach and to allow Waste Officers more capacity to attend to more serious 
issues and use the available resources more efficiently.  The Enforcement 
Team would be made up from a combination of existing staff, such as 
caretakers and housing enforcement officers. 
 

 Officers advised that the service area is working in partnership with the Welsh 
Government to tackle problem littering from cars and other vehicles.  At present, 
if people litter from vehicles the Council can write to the registered keeper.  
However, if the registered keeper fails to respond then there is nothing further 
the authority can do.  Officers recognised that littering from cars is a significant 
issue in Cardiff.  Members were asked to note that clearing litter from high 
speed routes is dangerous and staff who are asked to perform this duty are put 
at risk.  New legislation was introduced in England to address this particular 
problem.  It is anticipated that the Welsh Government will follow suit as 
discussion papers have been drafted.  Members asked whether the Council has 
made representations in support of the proposal.  Officers stated that a letter of 
support has been sent but it may be time for a more formal representations to 
be made from by the Leader or Cabinet. 
 

 The Committee welcomed the Cabinet’s acceptance of recommendations 
relating to volunteering.  Officers were asked to estimate how long it would take 
to implement the recommendations.  Officers advised that an action plan is 
being developed and that detail would be included.  However, some of the 
recommendations have already been delivered. 
 

 Officers advised that the authority is seeking to establish an overarching group 
aimed at supporting smaller, local groups of volunteers.  The joint groups would 
meet quarterly in order to provide a forum to share ideas and discuss best 
practice.  Members were asked to note that the ‘love where you live’ campaign 
was not just concerned with litter picking.  The Welsh Government has put 
forward funding for green spaces for which Community Councils can apply.  
Officers would like to see more businesses involved in the ‘love where you live’ 
campaign. 
 

 The Cabinet Member publicly wished to thank the members of the Cardiff 
Rivers Group and other volunteers for their efforts, particularly in relation to their 
help in the restoration of Bute Park following the recent flooding.  Officers 
confirmed that a permanent volunteer co-ordinators post will be established. 
 

 Members requested that officers provide further clarity in terms of those 
recommendations that are partially accepted.  The Assistant Director stated that 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

the Action Plan would provide clarity. 
 

 Members considered that, in terms of reskilling/training, it would be useful if 
Parks Staff were given enforcement powers to prevent household waste from 
being dumped in parks bins. 
 

 A Member asked whether more could be done to promote the ‘Cardiff App’ to 
existing and new residents in the city.  For example, the app could be promoted 
on the Council Tax letters that are currently being sent to every household.  The 
Assistant Director stated that stated that more facilities are being added to the 
app and the digital systems to support the app are in place.  All data received 
from the app is pooled and once a problem is reported via the app it will be 
dealt with. 
 

 Referring to recommendations 27, 28 and 30 – Members suggested whether 
litter bins could have a QR code on them which could be scanned via the 
Cardiff app and reported as being full.  Officers welcomed the idea.  Members 
also asked whether litter bins in all areas of the city could have separate 
containers for recyclables. 
 

 Members asked whether temporary recycling facilities in blocks of flats was 
feasible.  The Cabinet Member stated that this has been trailed but it resulted in 
too much contamination.  It was recognised that such temporary facilities need 
to be provided in managed spaces, such as hubs. 
 

 Members asked whether any progress has been made regarding the proposed 
move to a rolling 4-day working week; whether there has been any consultation 
with the unions and whether there is support for the proposal in principal.  The 
Assistant Director advised that a report will be coming forward in the near future 
regarding the approach to be taken and the report will be presented to the 
Committee.  The Cabinet Member stated that the proposals will be with the 
agreement of all stakeholders and will modernise the service for the betterment 
of the city. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes on behalf of the Committee to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee conveying any comments, observations and 
recommendations made during the way forward. 
 
6 :   MEMBER BRIEFING NOTE: FIREWORKS  
 
The Committee received a briefing paper on fireworks, the challenges they present 
and suggested actions for better management of those issues.  The report provided 
Members with an opportunity to determine if the topic should be included on the 
Committee’s forward work programme. 
 
The Committee considered that the Council has limited powers regarding fireworks.  
The only obvious options available to the Council are to restrict use on Council land 
and promotional opportunities.  Members asked for confirmation of the extent to 
which these powers were being applied, and suggested that we might seek 
clarification. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Committee decided to monitor this issue and provide a further update at a future 
meeting. 
 
7 :   MEMBER BRIEFING NOTE: CARDIFF LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

FULL REVIEW - CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
TABLED AT COUNCIL MEETING OF 28TH NOVEMBER 2019  

 
The Committee received a briefing paper providing an opportunity to review the 
contents of the Cabinet report entitled ‘Cardiff Local Development Plan Full Review – 
consideration of Amendments Tabled at Council Meeting on 28 November 2019’. 
 
Members considered that the key element of the report in terms of scrutiny was the 
cross-committee arrangements for scrutiny of the issue.  Members agreed that matter 
should be discussed at the Scrutiny Chairs Forum. 
 
8 :   ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 

2019/20  
 
The Committee discussed the Work Programme 2019/20.  The Principal Scrutiny 
Officer advised that the Cabinet will receive the ‘One Planet Cardiff’ report on 2 April 
2020.  The report will set out the Council’s priorities in response to the climate 
emergency.  The report is ‘red’ rated and would provide enough content for useful 
scrutiny. 
 
The Committee agreed to hold an additional meeting on 1 April 2020. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer asked whether Members have any particular areas or 
issues of focus for the 2020/21 work programme.  Members were invited to email 
suggestions to the Principal Scrutiny Officer. 
 
9 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
10 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Members were advised that the next Environment Scrutiny Committee is scheduled 
for 1 April 2020. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.35 pm 
 


